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February 28, 2019

Member/Manager
Moose Toys, LLC

c/o National Registered Agents, Inc.

160 Green tree Drive, Suite 101
Dover, DE 19904

Member/Manager

Moose Toys USA, LLC

c/o National Registered Agents, Inc.
160 Greentree Drive, Suite 101
Dover, DE 19904

President/CEO

Jay Franco & Sons, Inc.
Attn: Joseph N. Franco
295 Fifth Avenue

New York, NY 10016

President/CEO

Burlington Coat Factory Warehouse Corporation
c/o The Corporation Trust Company
Corporation Trust Center

1209 Orange Street

Wilmington, DE 19801

President/CEO

Burlington Stores, Inc.

The Corporation Trust Company
Corporation Trust Center

1209 Orange Street

Wilmington, DE 19801

Member/Manager

Burlington Coat Factory Holdings, LLC
c/o The Corporation Trust Company
Corporation Trust Center

1209 Orange Street

Wilmington, DE 19801

AND THE PUBLIC PROSECUTORS LISTED ON THE DISTRIBUTION LIST ACCOMPANYING

THE ATTACHED CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Re: Notice of Violation of California Health & Safety Code §25249.6, ef seq.

To Whom It May Concern:

Brodsky & Smith, LLC (“Brodsky Smith™) represents Ema Bell (“Bell”), a citizen of the State of
California acting in the interest of the general public to promote awareness of exposures to toxic chemicals
in products sold in California and to improve human health by reducing hazardous substances contained in

such items.

With respect to the product identified below, Bell has identified a violation of California’s Safe
Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (“Proposition 65”), which is codified at Cal. Health &
Safety Code §25249.5, et seq. This violation has occurred and continues to occur because the alleged
Violator(s) identified below failed to provide required clear and reasonable warnings with this product.
Section 25249.6 of the statute provides that “[n]o person in the course of doing business shall knowingly
and intentionally expose any individual to a chemical known to the State to cause cancer or reproductive
toxicity without first providing a clear and reasonable warning to such individual ...” Without proper
warnings regarding the toxic effects of exposures to this listed chemical that results from contact with this
product, California citizens lack the information necessary to make an informed decision on whether and/or




how to eliminate (or reduce) their risk of exposure to the listed chemical from the reasonably foreseeable
use of the product.

Please allow this letter to serve as notice of this violation to the alleged Violators and the
appropriate public enforcement agencies. Pursuant to Section 25249.7(d) of the statute, Brodsky Smith
intends to file a private enforcement action on behalf of Bell sixty (60) days after effective service of this
notice unless the public enforcement agencies' have commenced and are earnestly prosecuting an action to
redress these violations.

Alleged Violator(s): The name of the companies covered by this notice that Violated
Proposition 65 (hereinafter “the Violators™) are:

Moose Toys, LLC

Moose Toys USA, LL.C

Jay Franco & Sons, Inc

Burlington Stores, Inc.

Burlington Coat Factory Warehouse Corporation
Burlington Coat Factory Holdings, LLC

Product Category/Type: The type of product causing this violation is:

Product’ Retailer(s) Manufacturer(s)/Distributor(s)
Shopkins Twin Comforter — Zipper Plastic | Burlington Stores, Inc. Moose Toys, LLC
Case Burlington Coat Factory Moose Toys USA, LLC
LIN 16503217118151 Warehouse Corporation Jay Franco & Sons, Inc.
JF26300CD Burlington Coat Factory
V6129 Holdings, LLC
90113
RN# 18389
Listed Chemicals: This violation involves exposure to the chemical Di(2-ethylhexyl)

phthalate (DEHP). On January 1, 1988, the State of California listed DEHP as a chemical known to the
State to cause cancer. On October 24, 2003, the State of California listed Di(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate
(DEHP) as a chemical known to cause developmental male reproductive toxicity. Both additions took
place more than twenty (20) months before Bell served this Notice.

Violations: The alleged Violators knowingly and intentionally have exposed and continue to
knowingly and intentionally expose consumers within the State of California to Di(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate
(DEHP) at levels that, upon reasonable use of the product, exceed the No Significant Risk Level and the
Maximum Allowable Dose Level without providing clear and reasonable wamning of this exposure. In
particular, the product does not warn that it contains chemicals known to the State of California to cause
both cancer and reproductive toxicity, developmental, male.

' The public enforcement agencies that have been served with copies of this notice of violations are
identified in the attached distribution list accompanying the Certificate of Service.

2 The specifically identified example of the type of product that is subject to this Notice is for the
recipient’s benefit to assist in its investigation of, among other things, the magnitude of potential exposures
to the listed chemical from other items within the product category. It is important to note that this
example is not meant to be an exhaustive or comprehensive identification of each specific offending
product of the type listed under “Product.” Further, it is Bell’s position that the alleged Violator is
obligated to continue to conduct in good faith an investigation into other specific products within the type
or category described above that may have been manufactured, distributed, sold, shipped, stored (or
otherwise within the notice recipient’s custody or control) during the relevant period so as to ensure that the
requisite toxic warnings were and are provided to California citizens prior to purchase.




Route of Exposure: The exposures that are the subject of this notice result from the
purchase, acquisition, handling and recommended use of the product. Consequently, the primary route of
exposure to these chemicals is through dermal absorption. Dermal absorption of DEHP can occur through
direct skin contact when the clear plastic is contacted with bare hands. Concentrations of DEHP can be
expected to build within the interior of the case. Articles placed in the case, including but not limited to the
manufacturer’s twin comforter, can absorb DEHP. A DEHP contaminated comforter can be subsequently
handled or placed in direct contact with the user’s exposed skin and clothing resulting in dermal exposure
to DEHP. Finally, while mouthing of the item does not seem likely, some amount of exposure through
ingestion can occur by touching the product with subsequent touching of the user’s hand to mouth.

Duration of the Violations: Each of these ongoing violations has occurred on every day
since at least January 19, 2019; as well as every day since the product was introduced to the California
marketplace and following the one-year anniversary date of the listing at issue; and will continue every day
until clear and reasonable warnings are provided to product purchasers and users or until this known toxic
chemical is removed from the product.

Pursuant to Title 11, C.C.R. §3100, a certificate of merit is attached hereto. Pursuant to Title 27,
C.CR. §25903(b), a copy of “The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Action of 1986
(Proposition 65): A Summary” is also enclosed.

Consistent with the public interest goals of Proposition 65 and desire to have these ongoing
violations of California law quickly rectified, Bell is interested in seeking a constructive resolution of this
matter without engaging in costly and protracted litigation.

Ema Bell has retained me as legal counsel in connection with this matter. Please direct all
communications regarding this Notice of Violations to my attention at the law office address and
telephone number indicated on the letterhead.

Sincerely,

Evan J. Smith

Attachments
Certificate of Merit
Certificate of Service
The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that
the following is true and correct:

I am a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years of age, and am not a party to the
within action. My business address is 2 Bala Plaza, Suite 510, Bala Cynwyd, Pennsylvania. I am employed
in Montgomery County where the mailing occurred.

On February 28, 2019, I served the following documents: Notice of Violation of California
Health & Safety Code §25249.5, ef seq.; Certificate of Merit; The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary on the following entities and individuals
listed below by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the person or
entity listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office with postage fully prepaid for delivery
by Certified Mail:

Member/Manager Member/Manager
Moose Toys, LLC Moose Toys USA, LLC
c/o National Registered Agents, Inc. c/o National Registered Agents, Inc.
160 Green Tree Drive, Suite 101 160 Greentree Drive, Suite 101
Dover, DE 19904 Dover, DE 19904
President/CEO President/CEO
Jay Franco & Sons, Inc. Burlington Coat Factory Warehouse Corporation
Attn: Joseph N. Franco c/o The Corporation Trust Company
295 Fifth Avenue Corporation trust Center
New York, NY 10016 1209 Orange Street

Wilmington, DE 19801
President/CEO Member/Manager
Burlington Stores, Inc. Burlington Coat Factory Holdings, LLC
The Corporation Trust Company c/o The Corporation Trust Company
Corporation Trust Center Corporation Trust Center
1209 Orange Street 1209 Orange Street
Wilmington, DE 19801 Wilmington, DE 19801

On February 28, 2019, I served the following documents: Notice of Violation of California
Health & Safety Code §25249.5, ef seq.; Certificate of Merit; The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary on each of the individuals on the service list
attached hereto as Appendix B by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to
the person or entity listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office with postage fully prepaid
for delivery by Priority Mail.

Executed on February 28, 2019 in Bala Cynwyd, Pennsylvania.

Evan J. Smith__-




CERTIFICATE OF MERIT
Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7(d)

I, Evan J. Smith, hereby declare:

M

¢))
3)

)

&)

This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached sixty-day notice in which it is alleged
the parties identified in the notice have violated Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6
by failing to provide clear and reasonable warnings.

I am the attorney for the noticing party, Ema Bell.

I have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or
expertise who has reviewed facts, studies or other data regarding the alleged exposure to
the listed chemicals that are the subject of the action.

Based on the information obtained through these consultations, and on all other
information in my possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the
private action. I understand that “reasonable and meritorious case for private action”
means that the information provides a credible basis that all elements of the plaintiffs’
case can be established and the information did not prove that the alleged violator(s) will
be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute.

The copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General attaches to it factual
information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including information
identified in Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (1) the identity of the
persons consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or other
data reviewed by those persons. o o

Dated: February 28,2019 W

Evan J. Smith
Attorney for Ema Bell



The Hanorable Nancy 9'Maliley
Alameda County District Actormey
12325 Fallon Streer, Raom 300
QOakland, CA 94612

The Honarable Michael Atwell
Alpine Caunty District Attorney
17300 Hwy 39, PC dox 248
Markleeville, CA 36120

The Hongrable Tadd Riebe
Amador Caunty Bistrict Attarney
7498 Court Siteet

iackson, CA 95642

The Honorable Michael Ramsey
Butte County Qistrnict Attcmey
25 County Center Orive
Oraville, CA 95965

The Honorable Barbara Yoak
Calaveras County Qistrict Artarney
451 Mountain Aanch Road

San Andreas, CA 95249

The Honarable 1ohn Matthew 3eauchamo
Colusa County District Attorney

346 Fifth Streer, 4201

Colusa, CA 95332

The Honorabie Mar 3

erson

Contra Zosta County District Attomay
300 Ward Street

Martnez, CA 34553

The Honoranote Daie Trigg
Del Norte Zounty Disarcr Amtoraey

Room 172

ne Honoraia Yara 2ersan

£l Dorade County Distriet Actarazy
513 M3in Straer

Placarnlle, ZA 35657

The Honorabie Lsa Smittcamp
Fresno County District A

2220 Tulara Sureer, #1000
Frasno, CA 33721

The Honarabie Dwayne Stawart
Glenn Caunry Diswrict Attcrnay
125 5. Murdnck Straer

Willows, CA 95383

The Honorabie Maggie Fleming
Humboldt County District Attormey
825 5™ Streer, Faurth Floor
Eurska, C4 35501

The Honoranl

lbert Stero
Imperial County District Artamey
340 West Main Sireet, Suite 102
El Centrn, CA 92243

The Honarabie Thamas Haray
nya Caunty District Actorney
00 3ox, Drawer D
independence, CA 93526

The Honarahie Lisa Graen
Kern County District Attarney
1215 Truxtun Avenue
Bakersfield, CA 33301

The Honorable Keith Fagundes
Kings County District Attorney
1100 ‘Nast ‘acay Joulavard
Hanford, CA 93230

The Honorable Donald Andersan
Lake County District Attorney
255 North Farbes Straet
Lakepart, CA 95353

SERVICE LIST

The Honorable Stacay Montgomery
Lassen County District Attorney
2950 Riverside Orive, Suite 102
Susanvile, CA 36130

The Honarahie Jackie tacay

Los Angeles County Bistrict Attormey
210 ‘West Temple Streer, Suite 13600
Los Angeles, CA 90012

The Honorable Oavid iinn
Madera Caunty Distriet Astomey
209 Wast Yosemite Avenue

Madera, CA 32637

The Hencraole Eoward Serberizn
Marin Caunty Sistrict Attorney
3501 Sivie Canter Drive, Rocm 12C
San Aafael, CA 34903

The Honarable Thamas Loake
Maripasa County Bistrict Attorney
5201 lones Street, P.C. Box 730
Mariposa, £a 35338

The Honorsbie & Dawid Eyster
Mendacine County Cistrict Attarney

100 North State Sereet,
Ukian, TA 35482

G, Box 1060

The Honorabie Larry Morss |l
Mercad County Districs Attornay
550 ‘A Main Straec

Mercad, CA 93340

The tonorabia .ordae “unx
Modec County Disorict Arzornay

264 5. Zourt Sireat, S
Alturas, Ca 35107

12 Hangrabie Tm X,

Mona Zounty Distnc:

? 3. 3ex 317

Birdgepart, CA 33517

The Hanorabie Dean
Monraray Zauary Sisorcr Acraay
2 0. 80x 1131

Saiinas. TA 93902

The Haneranie allison Haley
Napa Zounty Oisirct Actornay
Carithers Building

931 Parkway Mail

? .3 Bax 720

Napa, £A 34539

The Hoorabie i

ord Neweil
Newada Zaunty Distrct Attornay
201 Cammercial Straet

Mevada Tity, £a 35953

The Henorsbie Tonv Aackauckas
Orange Caunty Discrct Attorney
201 Tivic Centar Drive West

San@ Ana, CA 527071

The Hanarabie R. Scatt Swens
Placar Coungy

ct Atiorney
10810 Justice Center Drwve Suite 240
Rosewille, CA 35673

The Hanarahle David Halliszer
Plumas Zounty Districr Attamey

20 Main Siraet, Room 404
Quincy, A 95971

The honurame Micnaer nesinn
Rives side Counly Oistrict Attorney
3960 Drange Street

Avarside, CA 32501

The Hongrable Anme Mane Schubert
Sacramento Cgunty Districs Artarney
301 G Straet

Sacramentg, £A 35814

The Honorable Candice Hooper
San 8enito Caunty District Attorney
419 3™ Street, Secand Floar
Hallister, CA 95203

The Honarable Michael Ramos

San 8ernardino County District Attarney
303 ‘West 3" Street, 6™ Flaor

San Bernardino, CA 32415-0502

The Honoraoie 8onnie Dumanis
San Diego County District Artarney
330 'W. Broadway Street

3an Diego, CA 92101

The Honorable George Gaston

5an Francisco Courty Distria Attamey
450 8ryant Street, Aloom 322

San Frandsco, CA 34103

The Honcrabie Tori Verber Salazar
Sar lozquin Cgunty District Attarney
222 East Webker Avenue, Rcom 202
Stockicn, €A 95201

The Honoreble Jan Sow

San Luis Chispo County District Aricrney
1035 P3Im Sireet, 3" Flaor

San iuis Obispe, €A 33408

The Hanorable Stephen Wagsiaffe
San Mateo County District Attorney
409 Zounty Canrer, #4

Radwand Jiry, CA 34063

The Honarabie ioycz Dudlay
Santa arhara Zounty District Attomey

rorsbta :atfray Rasan
3anra Jara Jounty Distick Artorey

70 wast Heoding Sraer, \Wast Aing
3an ose, A 951:0

The Hanorabie 1a7f Rosel!
Sanra Zruz Caunty Sistrict Attarney

Scean Streer, Roam 2€0
Sarta Zruz, 74 35060

The danaraoie Stephanie 3riagart
Shasta Zaunry Dismrict Artaraay
1355 Nest Streer

Redding, €A 360C1

The Honorable Lawrancs 3llaa
Sierra County District Attarnesy
100 Caurthouse Sguare
Downieville, CA 95336

The Honorabie james Kirk Andrus
Sistiyou County District Attorney
P 9. 8ax 986

Yraka, £A 36097

The Hanarable Krtshina Abrams
Soiano Zounty District Artarney
875 Taxas Straet, Swita 4500
Fairfield, £A 34533

The Hanorable Jill Ravitch

Sonoma County District Attarney
&00 Administration Drive, Roam 2121
Santa Aosa, CA 95403

The Honorable 8irgit Fladager
Stanisiaus Caunty District Attorney
332 127 Sueer, Suite suU
Mudeslu, CA 33354

The Hanorable Amanda Hopper
Sutter County District Attarney
463 Second Street, Suite 102
Yuba Gty, £A 954991

The Honarahie Gregg Cohen
Tehama County Risorict Attorney
444 Oak Swreet, Adom L

Red Bluif, CA 36080

The Honorable Eric Heryford
Trnity County District Attorney
8.0, Box 310

Weaverville, CA 96093

The Honoradle Tim Warg
Tulare County District Atiorney
221 South Maoney Boulevarg
Rm 224

Visalia, CA 922931.45533

The Hanarakle Laura Krieg
Tuglumne County District Aticrney
423 North Washingtan Sireet
Sonora, CA 3537

The Honarable Gregary Totten
Verrturs Courny Diszricy Attorney
800 Sauth Victaria Avenye
Ventura, CA 32003

The Honorabie leff Reisig
Yoia County District Attarmay
301 Second Streer
Waadland, A 95495

The Homorabie Parrick McGram
Yuba County District Attarmay
225 Fifth Straer

Marysuille, CA 35301

The Honaraale Mike Zayer

D2 ar che Tiky Ytoreay fog an

300 ity Hall Zase
2043 darih Main Sersas

as Angates, TA 30012

The Hanarabla lames Sanchar
Officz of the City Attormey Sacramanto
315 i 5zr2er, 4 Flgor

Jacramento CA 35311

The Honorable Mara w
Office of the Ty Artarnev San Diag:
1200 Third Avmnue, Sutie 1520

San Diego, CA 32101

Any

The Honorabie Dennis Herrers

Office of the City Attarney, 5an Francsca
1 Dr. Cariton 3. Goodleri Place

San Franasca, CA 34102

The Hanorabie Aichard Dayie

Office of the City Artorney, San lose
200 East 5anm@ Clara Straet, 16" foor
San lose, €A 95113

QOffica of the California Attarney Senerat
Prapasiticn 55 Enforcement Reporting
ATTN: Prop 55 Coardinatar

1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000

Oakiand, CA M612-3550



27 CCR Appendix A
Appendix A

CFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFORNIA ENVIRCNMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
THE SAFE CRINKING WATER AMC TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1586
(PROPCSITION 65j: A SUMMARY
The fcilcwing summary has beer grepared oy the Califerma CHice of £ nvircnmental Health Hazard Assessment (OEHHA), the 1eac agency for the
implementaticr. of the Safe Crirking Water and Tox:c Erfarcement A ct of 1986 (commenly kncwn as “Prcpesitior 65”) A cepy of this summary must ¢
inciuded as an attachment tc any nctce of viclaton served upon an allegec wiglator of the A ct, The summary provides basic information abeut the
grevisiens of the law, and is intendad ic serve cnly as a convenient seurce of general informaticn. 1t1s nct intended te provide autheritative gurdances on
the meaning or application of the jaw Please refer to the statute and GEHHA s implementing reguiaticns (see citations telow! fer further infermaticn,
FCR INFCRMATICN CCNCERNING THE BASIS FOR THE ALLEGATICNS IN THE NCTICE RELATED TO YCGUR BUSINESS. CONTALT Tt
PERSCNICENTIFIEC CN THE NQTICE,
The text cf Pregesiticn 65 {Heslth ard Safety Code Secticns 25245.5 threugh 25249.13) is available enline at
http://cehha.ca.gev /prep€SAaw /P 6513w 72CC3.himi, R egulaticns that previde mere specific guidance cr compliance, and that specify precedures tc ke
feilowec by the State in carrying cut certain aspects of the law, are found in Title 27 of e California Ccde of R sgulanars, secticns 25142 threugh
37CC1. These implementing regulaticns are available cnline at: hite:/fcehhia.ca.gov/forep65/Aaw/PESR egs.himl.
WHAT CCES PRCPCSITICN 65 RECUIRE?
The “Prcpesiticn 65 List.” Lnder Prepcsition 65, the lead agency {CERHA', pullishes 3 list of chemicals that are kncwn tc the Stste cf Califernia tg
cause cancer and/er reprocuctive texicity Chemicals are placed on the Propcsiticn 65 list if they are known te cause cancer and/er birth defects cr other
repregductive harm, such as damage t female or male reproductive systems or ¢ the develcping fews. This jist must be updatec al least once 3 year. [ he
current Prepositicn €5 list of chemicals is svailable on the CEHH A website 5t: hittp:/Awww cehha.ca.gev/erep6S/erepes _lisyN ewlist.html
Only these shemicais that are on the list are regulated under Propesition 55, B usinesses that producs, use, refease or otherwise 2ngage in activities
invelving listed chemicals must comply with the fellowing:
Clear and reasonable warnings. A business is required IC warn a person pefore “knowing'y and intentionally” exoosing that person 1c 3 tisted chemicai
unlass an 2xemption applies. The warming given must be “clear anc reasonatle,” This means that the warning must: {1} clearly say that the chemicai
involvad is known it cause cancar or Dirth defacts or other reproductive harm; and {2} be given in such 3 way that it will effectively reach the gerscn
cefora he or she 's 2x3cs2g o thar chemical Some expCsuras are av smpt from the warning reguirement under cer@in circumstances discussac below
Promibition from dischargas 'nto drinking water A DuSiNeSs MUST RO know!ng'y d1Scharge or release 3 isted chemical 1nTo watar or onto \and whera ¢

ot from s r2guirement Lrdar

~ra.Ca Zov,/orece 3/ aw fingax ~tmi, 1C armin2 i 3o

crof .erch ara the foiic

3 wNEcming rederemer

125l mag Teen nsted. The =02
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2
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SUBIE hal the exCcesure

Ccant sk’

a1 peses e signi
sec sver a 70-year lifetime TraPrc

CT MCré rar ore 2: zse <F cgrcer in 1CC,CCC ncividuals axgc
SRis; for mary Lsied cart neeers. Fxgcsures peicw mese leyeis ar2 ax2mLt irom e

Warting raLarement S2e CER R A s wersite 3t KOE /JNww CARna C2.2ov/erepBs/geths

rzgulaticrs for infermaner corcarning how these tevels are csiculated

Exgrosures that wili croduce ne soservatie reproductve offact 37 1,0CC times the leva in questicr For chemicals known ¢ the St 10 cause

cSigmificart Rose Lavals” (i

ki For 2 hstof NSRLs, ard Secier 25701 etsec of the

s

72proCuLCTl/2 ICX. City, 3 NErMINg 15 net raquired i [RE SuSi Pess £ausing the exposare can cemcrstrate rat the 2x sosure il prodece ne ctseryatiz of
aver at 1,200 dmes the evel in questior. !n ctrer words, the jeval of axsesure must te telow e “ne coservatie effect tevel” divides £y 1.CC
AuMmcer s KAcwn as e Max moem A'lowstiz Scse _avei (MATL; See CEHEA s NeDSITE 3T PTE /Avww cenha.ca.gov/proc€S/gatis R Lsint for 2
cf MAZLs, and S2ction 258C1 et seq cf the regulations for infermaticn corcarning how these tevels are calculated.
E«cosurzs e Marurally Ceocurring C.:em caisin Foed Certain excesures te chemicals rhat naturally occur in foeds (1.e, that dc net resultircm any
a1 actisty, \aciuding ach /ity by scmecne cther thar the cerscrn causing the axpcsure) are exerngt frem the warning reguiremer & ¢f the taw

fagsible, Regulaticns exglaining this exempticn can be fourd in Sacticn 25507,
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£nfercemert s carred out ':hrcugh ot rii lawsuits. These lawsui s may be breught oy the A ntorney Cereral. any disutct atiorney, CF Cerain aify suCrneys
Lswsulis may alsc ke brougrt by private carties acting 'n the puklic interest, but anly after gproviding netice cf the alieged viclatior. ¢ the Adcirey
Gereral, the acpropriate district atiorney and city aticrney, and the cusiness accused cf the viclaticn. The nctice must provide adequate wrfermaticr ©
3l'cw the recigiant tc assess the rature of the slleged ncistcn. The ncuce must comety with the snfermaticn and crecedursl recuirements spec:fied 1a
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one cf the governmentat officials noted above imitiates an enforcement acon within sixty days of the nance.

A business found fc be in viclation of Propositicn £5 is subjact to civil penaltias of up te $2,500 per day for each violaton. In additton, the bUSINESS mgy,

be ordered by a court to stop committing the violation.

A private party may not file an enforcement action based on certain exposures if the alleged viclator meets specific condinons. For the following types of

exposurss, the Act provides an opportunity for the business to carrect the alleged violation.

—EJ” exposure to alcoholic beverages that are consumed on the alleged violator's premises o the extent onsite consumption is permitted by law:

An exposure to a Proposition 65 listed chemical in a food or beverage prepared and sold on the atleged violator's premises that is primarily intended for

immediate ccnsumption on- or off- premises. This only applies if the chemical was not intentionally added to the foad. and was formed oy cooking or

simitar preparancn of fecd or beverage companents necessary 1o rencer the food or beverage palatable or to avord microbialogical cocntamination,

Cdn exposure [c environmental tobacce smcke caused by entry of persons {other than employees; on premises owned or operated by the allegec viciater

whara smoking is permitted at any location on the pramises,

_4r avposure to listed chiemicals 10 engine axnaust, 1o the extert the exposure cccurs insige 3 facility cwned or operated by the alleged viclater and

grimarily intended for parking non-commercial vehicles,

if a private party alleges that 3 viclatcr cecurred based on cre of the ax

ncrice of special compliance procedure and precf of compiiance form

A private party may rot file an action against the ailegad viclaicr for these exposuras, cr reccver in 3

reimbursement fer cests and atterney's fees, if the nctice was served an er after Cctober €, 2C13, anc

within 14 days of being servec nctice:

n_Lcrrected the alleged viciaticn;

greed tc pay a Civil penalty of 35CC {zubject fc change as nctec telew! 1c the private party within 3C days; and

LNectifiec the grivate party serving the nctice in writing that the viclaticn has been correctec.

T e written nctification tc the cnvate-party must include 3 nctice of special comgliance procedure and preof of comptiance form completed by the allegec

viclater as directed in the notice. Cr Aprii 1, 2C19, and every five years theresfter, the dcllar amecunt cf the civii penalty will te acjusted by the rudiciz

Ccurcil tased on the change i the annual Califcrnia Consumer Frice Index. The Juditial Ccuncil will publish the deltar ameunt ¢f the adjusted civii

perilty at sach five-year interval, icgether with the date of the next scheduled adjustment.

An zileged viclater may sausfy these conditions crity cre time fer 3 viciaticn arising from the sa

The satisfzcticn of these cenditicns dees not prevent the A tterney General, a distnct atiorney, 3 city aticrney of a city of greater than 75C,CCC ceoulation,

cr any fuli-time city prosecutor with the consent of the district atterney, frem filing an enforcement action sgainst an alleged violater The amourt of any

civil penaity for a victation shall be reduced to reflect any payment maae by the alleged violator for the same alleged violation to a private-party

A copy of the nctice of special compliance procedure and prect of compliance form is included with this notice and can be downloaded from CEH ¢
weksite at hitp:/foehha.ca.gov /propESAaw/p551aw72C03.ntml, The notice is repreduced hers:

Pagel

0 ate:

Name ot Ngticing Party or attorney for Noucing Party

A caress

Snere fumper

expesures described zbove, the private party must first provide the allegad ' iger 5

settlement any paymentin lisu of peralties ary,
the allegec viciator has dene ali of the felicwr ng

me ex posure in the same facility cr en the same premises

S22 aL CoVi2 AaNnCE
2

SEIOMPorANTE

¢ Zu Arz 2l ng

2iy como 2020 TV YOu COSTMArKac wii

(TRE N G PARTY CRATTCRNT? FCR THE NCTICING 2

allegze nolaticn 1s fera

__ Aicshehc beyarzges §hat ar2 corsumed © < Ic the ax(ent or-site coraumgcticr is cermited By Iaw
___A cremicai knCwn [C the STBTe [T C3use CaRCEr o resroCuCtive ICxICiTy in & focd or keveraga praparad ana scld on the alleged victater's gremisas for
i rmical was nGuIrtenticnany 2daed; and {2 the chamical was formea Sy CCCKing or Simiiar
ary c rmdﬂr the fceo or severage salambie or to avaid micreeiclegical contaminaticn

rs {ctrer than emeloyees; on cremises cwred or coerated by the aliegad viciacr wherz sme

K
r the alfegsd sclatcr s cram

T
i miediate JonsumpTicn on of of
cragarsticn of feed or bevaraga
Environmental cbaccs smek2 caused ty antry of zer:
is permitied at ary lccation on the gremises
___Chemicals known to the Smre 1o cause cancer or reproductve toxicity in engine exhausy, ic
ceerated oy the aliegad sciater and cromartiy intended for parking ncncemmercial sehictes
IMPCRTANT NCTES
1 ¥ cu higva nc cotertal liaciity under Zaforria —2ats- and Saf=ry Cad=§35
using s form mh NCT pravert the Ancrney Sareral, 3 Qistrcs anorney 2 City 3OCrrey, CF 3 SreseciIcr 10 whese jurisdicucn the viciar
relt ce racucec i reft

the exrent the excsure cccurs inside 3 faciity owrec or

|'I

345 517 yeur busicess s nine 15! or fewer amplcyees

rng zr acnicr cver the same alleged viclzoers, and thatir any such sCLCn, he amcunt cf ciui! cenaity st

mada 3T NS 1me

ame of Moncing Pary or atoriey for Notcing Pary
A 2drass
Phere numcer
PART 2 TCBE CCMFLETECEY THE ALLEGEC VICLATCR CR AUTHCRIZEC REPRESENTATIVE
Ceruficaticn cf Comgliance
rate completicn of is form will demcnstrate that jcu ars new ir eomptiance s Califerria = salth ard Safery € ode §25245 € for theslieged sicianer
stec stcve ¥ cu must complete and suEmiIT tre form below to the Naucing Party at the accress shown above, postrmarked within 14 ¢ays of you race ong




this notice. _ .
I'her=tiy sgree 1o pay, within 30 days of cormplatior of this fatice a civil penalty ot $5C0 to the Noticing Party only and certify that} have complied with Healtr

and Safety Cede §25249.6 by (check only cne of the follewing!:

;_] Posting a warning ar warnings about the alleged axposure that complies with the law, and attaching a copy of that warning and a photograph acCurately
showing 1ts placament an my premises;

__] Posting the warning or warnings demanded in wnting by the Naticing Party, and attaching a copy of that waming and a photograph accurately 1 ts placemept
on my premises; OR

| Eliminating the alleged exposure, and attaching a statement accurately descri bing how the allegad exposure has been eliminated

C ertification
My statements cn this foerm, and cn any attachments to it, are true, comglete, and correct to the best of my kncwledge and odief a.nd are mac’e_ in scod fénn_
I' have carefully read the instructions to complete this form. | understand that if | maka a false statement on this form, | may te subject tc additicnai penaitas

\
1

under the Safe Crinking Water and Toxic E nforcement A ct of 1986 {Propesition 65j.

Signature of alleged violator or authcrized representative Cate

Name and title ¢f signatory
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ABOUT THE LAW OR REGULATIONS .

Contact the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment's Proposition 65 implemenmton Office at {916) 445-690C or via e-mai! ai
P65Public.Commer!ls@oehha.ca.gov

w



